

HB1048/883229/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

27 FEB 23 17:28:30

BY: Delegate Lopez
(To be offered in the Appropriations Committee)

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 1048

(First Reading File Bill)

On page 5, in line 9, strike the first "AN" and substitute "A CURRENT OR FORMER"; in line 11, strike "AN" and substitute "A CURRENT OR FORMER"; in line 13, after "THE" insert "CURRENT OR FORMER"; strike beginning with "SUPERSEDE" in line 15 down through "OR" in line 16 and substitute "PROHIBIT THE APPLICATION OF A GREATER"; in the same line, after "ADJUSTMENT" insert "FACTOR"; in line 18, strike "MAXIMIZE" and substitute "THE EXTENT THAT IT MAXIMIZES"; and strike beginning with "IF" in line 27 down through "PROGRAM," in line 29.

On page 6, in line 5, strike "HAS"; in the same line, after "EMPLOYMENT" insert "ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2023"; in line 8, strike "A" and substitute "BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, A"; in line 22, after "(B)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike "IF" and substitute "SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, IF"; in line 25, strike "AN" and substitute "A CURRENT OR FORMER"; in line 26, after "EDUCATION" insert "IN LIEU OF COMPLETING AN INDIVIDUAL REQUEST SUBMITTED BY A CURRENT OR FORMER EMPLOYEE"; and after line 26, insert:

"(2) IF A CURRENT OR FORMER EMPLOYEE REQUESTS

CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT AND THE EMPLOYER IS UNABLE TO DIRECTLY

CERTIFY THE EMPLOYMENT UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE

EMPLOYER SHALL CERTIFY THE EMPLOYMENT USING THE PUBLIC SERVICE

LOAN FORGIVENESS PROGRAM FORM."

On page 7, in line 1, strike "**THE**" and substitute "**SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE**"; after line 17, insert:

HB1048/883229/01 Amendments to HB 1048 Page 2 of 2 Lopez

"(3) THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN MAY USE AND ADAPT MATERIALS DEVELOPED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OR ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AS NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.".

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 27, inclusive; and in line 28, strike "3." and substitute " $\underline{2}$."